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“Show me thy ways, O Lovd; teach my thy patfs. Lead me in thy tud, and teach

f7ie.

BISHOP BENZIGER COLLEGE OF NURSING
Introduction

Bishop Benziger college of nursing came into existence in the year 2004 and
the institution seeks to make qualitative contribution to health care through
training personnel who are dedicated to the healing ministry. The college is
managed by the Diocese of Quilon for development of Latin Catholics. The
Motto of the institution is “TO LOVE IS TO SERVE". The college is situated in
the heart of Quilon city and offers training in B.Sc. and M.Sc. nursing courses.
The college is approved and recognized by KNC, INC and Kerala University of
Health Sciences. It is also a member of United Nations Academic Impact
(UNAI). Bishop Benziger hospital, our parent hospital established in the year
1948, is a 600 bedded multi and super specialty hospital which also runs a
school of nursing since 1971 with an intake of 50 students.

Philosophy

Health Care Philosophy of Bishop Benziger College of Nursing is basically
founded on the Christian Doctrine of “To Love is to Serve” - our inspiration ié
Christ, the Healer who sent his apostles out to continue the ministry. The
management is fully geared to implement this philosophy of caring in the field of
health care. We the management and the staff do not discriminate any students®
who approach us for service on the basis of race, caste and status. Any student
who is in the need of health care is our guest of honor and is welcome. The
healthcare and uplift of the population of Kollam District and surrounding places
is the mission we have taken upon ourselves through our health care system. It
was primarily with this aim in mind that the hospital as well as the college was

founded by the management.
Vision

The vision is to make qualitative contrlbut;on to health care through educational

preparation based on sound edu¢ational principles and Christian values to
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personnel who are dedicated to healing ministry.
Mission
> Prepare young nursing professionals competent to deliver
comprehensive holistic health care with special emphasis on Community
health services to meet the health needs of medically underprivileged

areas of our community.

» Health care and upliftment of the population of Kollam district and
surrounding area is the mission, the management has taken up through
quality educational preparation of Student nurses

Y

The institution expects its students to uphold the ethical values be loyal
to the higher ideas of the health profession

» Foster team work and cooperative effort in the institution

Nurse being ministers at the altar of human life, should uphold respect

Y

for life from the moment of conception to its natural end.

» Cultivating a genuine feeling of compassion for the patients and their
dear ones, and to excel in the field of health education.

» College undertake efforts to conduct research activities, execute social
services and motivate community development programs

» Promoting and motivating students to cultivate leadership qualities.

Goals

» To provide students centered quality education to equip them with
application of relevant knowledge from humanities, biological and
behavioral science in carrying out health care.

» To make a qualitative contribution to health care through training of
personnel who are dedicated to healing ministry.

» To prepare nurse as a minister at altar of human life, with upholding
respect for human life from the moment of conception to the natural end.

» To promote team spirit to deliver comp 18ive holistic health care.
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We ae committed to providing value bas}é.d.\and skill ori_efp;:éd holistic health care

education for developing world class nurse leaders with professionalism and social
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responsibllity:

Quality Motto

Quality Education: The Key to Standard Nursing Care
Core Values

« Love of God and Respect for Human Life

o Personality Development and Character Formation
e Social Commitment and Community Involvement

« Service with Professionalism

« Pursuit for Excellence and Innovation

« Collaboration and Networking

« National and Global Development

CONTACT LINKS

www.bbcon.org
www.bishopbenziqerhospital.com

www.kuhs.ac.in
www. Ibscentre.in
www.amsfnck.com WWW. inc.com www.knmc.org




MONTH  DATE
August- 21/08/17-
RIS 02/09/17
September FEVILTEA
R 09/09/17
September- BEVILTIEA
DNV 16/12/17
DISVENTIET 18/12/17-
B 30/12/17
January- 01/01/18-
LB 17/02/18
XTE T 19/02/18-
24/03/18

26/03/18-
| 31/03/18

02/04/18-
02/06/18
04/06/18-
14/07/18
16/07/18-
" 21/07/18

30/07/18-
04/08/18
06/08/18-
18/08/18

| August
August

EVENTS
Inauguration, Orientation

Onam Vacation

Theory Block, I st sessional Examination

Christmas Holidays

Theory Block/II nd Sessional Examination/Clinical Posting
Easter Holidays

Clinical Posting

Theory Block/I11 sessional Examination

Model Exam

Preparatory Holiday

University Examinations (Tentative)
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CALENDAR OF EVENTS FOR II YEAR B. Sc. NURSING

MONTH DATE EVENTS
August- 17/08/17-  Theory Block
REuGIUITEs 02/09/17 '

SoUee s 04/09/17-  Onam Holidays
e 08/09/17

Lo e iael 11/09/17-  Theory Block

(01T T . 21/10/17

October- 23/10/17-  Medical /Surgical Nursing Clinical Posting
IVelTo e 02/12/17

D oUoioe 04/12/17- Theory Block

P 16/12/17

OO 18/12/17- Theory Block/Ist Sessional Exam
23/12/17
25/12/17-  Christmas Holidays
30112/17

January- 01/01/18-  Medical /Surgical Nursing Clinical Posting
February 10/02/18

U 12/02/18-  Surgical Nursing Clinical Posting
D 24/02/18

TSR 26/02/18-  Medical Nursing Clinical Posting
B ETYC . 03/03/18

March 05/03/18-  Theory Block
B 17/03/18
March 19/03/18-  Theory Block/IInd Sessional Examination
- 24/03/18
March 26/03/18-  Easter Vacation

_ [ 31/03/18
LSS NN 02/04/18- Medical Nursing/Surgical Nursing/Community Health Nursing
23/06/18  Posting
25/06/18-  Theory Block/Third Sessional Examination
30/06/18
02/07/18-  Revision/Model Examinations
07/07/18
09/07/18-  Revision

13/07/18

16/07/18-  Preparatory Holidays
. 28/07/18

30/07/18-  University Examinations 7

s 10/08/18
13/08/18-  Holidays
18/08/18

December

June




MONTH  DATE

August- 17/08/17-
NI 02/09/17
RONELIO S 04/09/17-

77777 09/09/17
11/09/17-

R LI 02/12/17
IS ilTa e 04/12/17-
_____ B 23/12/17
DI LTI 25/12/17-
3 1 30/12/17
January 01/01/18-
| 27/01/18
January- 29/01/18-

RACOTETAE 03/02/18
(XN TR (05/02/18-
10/02/18
[ XSITRTETEN 12/02/18-
I ETYY R 24/03/18
March 26/03/18-
31/03/18
02/04/18-
14/04/18
16/04/18-
30/06/18
02/07/18-
07/07/18
09/07/18-
14/07/18
16/07/18-
28/07/18
30/07/18-
04/08/18
06/08/18-
11/08/18

EVENTS
Theory Block

Onam Vacation

Theory Block

Medical Surgical Nursing/Community Health Nursing Posting
Christmas Vacation

Mental Health Nursing Posting, Peroorkada

Theory Block

Data Collection

Medical Surgical Nursing/Community Health Nursing Posting
Easter Vacation

Medical Surgical Nursing/Community Health Nursing Posting
Medical Surgical Nursing/Community Health Nursing/Mental -
Health Nursing Postings

Theory Block

Model Exam

RCC/Community Health Nursing Posting
Observation Visit

University Exam Preparations




 MONTH
August-

| September
September

DATE
21/08/17-
02/09/17
04/09/17-
09/09/17
11/09/17-
14/10/17
16/10/17-
21/10/17
23/10/17-
04/11/17
06/11/17-
23/12/17
25/12/17-
30/12/17
01/01/18-
06/01/18
08/01/18-
. 10/03/18
12/03/18-
I 17/03/18
March- 19/03/18-
2 L . 07/04/18
April 09/04/18-
14/04/18
16/04/18-
09/06/18
11/06/18-
| 23/06/18
25/06/18-
- 30/06/18
02/07/18-
Y 14/07/18
16/07/18-
» 21/07/18
23/07/18-
04/08/18
06/08/18-
18/08/18

e

Septg ber- |
October
October

October-
November
November-
December
December
January
January-
March
March

A p”i:{l-.l une

June

EVENTS
Theory Block

Onam Vacation

Theory Block

I Sessional Examination

OBG Posting

OBG/Community Posting

Christmas Vacation

Obser\.iation Visit

Community/OBG Posting

IT Sessional Examination/Theory Block
Nursing Education Practical

Easter Holidays

Nursing Administration/OBG Posting
Theory Block
[T Sessional Examinations/ Theory Block
Revision
Model Exam

Preparatory Holidays
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October 02/10/17- Theory Block
14/10/17

October 16/10/17- Theory Block/Research
28/10/17

October- 30/10/17- Theory Block

November 04/11/17

November 06/11/17- Pilot Study
11/11/17

November- 13/11/17- Clinical Specialty Posting

December 02/12/17

December 04/12/17- Data Collection
30/12/17

January 01/01/18- Clinical Specialty Posting
27/01/18

January- 29/01/18- Nursing Administration Posting

February  03/02/18

February 05/02/18- RUSHA (Theory + Practical)
10/02/18

February 12/02/18- Nursing Administration Posting
24/02/18

February-  26/02/18- Nursing Administration/ Clinical Specialty Posting

March 03/03/18

March- 05/03/18- Clinical Specialty Posting
June 09/06/18
June 11/06/18- Research
16/06/18
June 18/06/18- SCTIMST Posting
. 30/06/18
July- 02/07/18- Clinical Specialty

September 01/09/18

September 03/09/18- Theory Block
15/09/18

September  17/09/18- Preparatory Holidays
22/09/18

September  24/09/18- University Exams (tentative)
29/09/18
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Vel me and 7 forgel. Teack me and T remember. Tnvolve me and
J learn.”

-Benfamin

FrangeinZS

College prayer

Dear Lord, | need your help today/ enlighten my mind and heart to know you
and love you/whatever has cause it is today that matters most/ help me to
stand / for justice and truth/ and share the sorrows of needy/ bless me to

deserve good from evil/all for your honour/ and glory/ O lord/our God/ Amen.

College anthem

“With Love That Cares, We Vow to Serve,
With Love That Heals, We Vow to Serve
For In Love Lies Life’s fulfillment

For In Service Just Love Prove ltself

Lord You are whole You Want us All To Be Whole
Grant Us the Grace through Our Loving Care

To Make all the sick In Your Wholeness to Stay

Lord You give Us

e
Life In your Loving Bountifulness o
We now Resol\{e;@éare; for.the Sick . h o )
As You Care w’i/_ti;&our LifeGiving Love’ oP A, PE ' 3 it
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