# **BISHOP BENZIGER COLLEGE OF NURSING**

(Affiliated to Kerala University of Health Sciences & Accredited by NAAC. Member of United Nations Academic Impact

Program and Approved Research Centre of Kerala University of Health Sciences)



# ACADEMIC CALENDAR 2017-2018

POST BOX NO.46, SASTRI JUNCTION, KOLLAM, KERALA, INDIA. Ph.No.0474-2765582, Fax No. 0474-2761801

www.bbconkollam.org

Dr. ANOOPA. K.R. Ph.D (N)
PRINCIPAL
BISHOP BENZIGER COLLEGE OF NURSING

# **INDEX**

SI.No.	CONTENT	
		No.
1	Introduction, Philosophy, Vision, Mission, Goals, Quality Policy, Quality Motto, Core values	3-5
2	Contact links	5
3	Calendar of events 2017-2018 -B. Sc Nursing Programme	6-9
	-M.Sc. Nursing Programme	10-11
4	College prayer and Anthem	12 °



#### **BISHOP BENZIGER COLLEGE OF NURSING**

#### Introduction

Bishop Benziger college of nursing came into existence in the year 2004 and the institution seeks to make qualitative contribution to health care through training personnel who are dedicated to the healing ministry. The college is managed by the Diocese of Quilon for development of Latin Catholics. The Motto of the institution is "TO LOVE IS TO SERVE". The college is situated in the heart of Quilon city and offers training in B.Sc. and M.Sc. nursing courses. The college is approved and recognized by KNC, INC and Kerala University of Health Sciences. It is also a member of United Nations Academic Impact (UNAI). Bishop Benziger hospital, our parent hospital established in the year 1948, is a 600 bedded multi and super specialty hospital which also runs a school of nursing since 1971 with an intake of 50 students.

#### Philosophy

Health Care Philosophy of Bishop Benziger College of Nursing is basically founded on the Christian Doctrine of "To Love is to Serve" - our inspiration is Christ, the Healer who sent his apostles out to continue the ministry. The management is fully geared to implement this philosophy of caring in the field of health care. We the management and the staff do not discriminate any students who approach us for service on the basis of race, caste and status. Any student who is in the need of health care is our guest of honor and is welcome. The healthcare and uplift of the population of Kollam District and surrounding places is the mission we have taken upon ourselves through our health care system. It was primarily with this aim in mind that the hospital as well as the college was founded by the management.

#### Vision .

The vision is to make qualitative contribution to health care through educational preparation based on sound educational principles and Christian values to

personnel who are dedicated to healing ministry.

#### Mission

- Prepare young nursing professionals competent to deliver comprehensive holistic health care with special emphasis on Community health services to meet the health needs of medically underprivileged areas of our community.
- Health care and upliftment of the population of Kollam district and surrounding area is the mission, the management has taken up through quality educational preparation of Student nurses
- The institution expects its students to uphold the ethical values be loyal to the higher ideas of the health profession
- > Foster team work and cooperative effort in the institution
- Nurse being ministers at the altar of human life, should uphold respect for life from the moment of conception to its natural end.
- Cultivating a genuine feeling of compassion for the patients and their dear ones, and to excel in the field of health education.
- College undertake efforts to conduct research activities, execute social services and motivate community development programs
- Promoting and motivating students to cultivate leadership qualities.

#### Goals

- To provide students centered quality education to equip them with application of relevant knowledge from humanities, biological and behavioral science in carrying out health care.
- To make a qualitative contribution to health care through training of personnel who are dedicated to healing ministry.
- To prepare nurse as a minister at altar of human life, with upholding respect for human life from the moment of conception to the natural end.
- To promote team spirit to deliver comprehensive holistic health care.

## Quality Policy

We ae committed to providing value based and skill oriented holistic health care education for developing world class nurse leaders with professionalism and social

personnel who are dedicated to healing ministry.

#### Mission

- Prepare young nursing professionals competent to deliver comprehensive holistic health care with special emphasis on Community health services to meet the health needs of medically underprivileged areas of our community.
- Health care and upliftment of the population of Kollam district and surrounding area is the mission, the management has taken up through quality educational preparation of Student nurses
- The institution expects its students to uphold the ethical values be loyal to the higher ideas of the health profession
- Foster team work and cooperative effort in the institution
- Nurse being ministers at the altar of human life, should uphold respect for life from the moment of conception to its natural end.
- Cultivating a genuine feeling of compassion for the patients and their dear ones, and to excel in the field of health education.
- College undertake efforts to conduct research activities, execute social services and motivate community development programs
- Promoting and motivating students to cultivate leadership qualities.

#### Goals

- ➤ To provide students centered quality education to equip them with application of relevant knowledge from humanities, biological and behavioral science in carrying out health care.
- To make a qualitative contribution to health care through training of personnel who are dedicated to healing ministry.
- To prepare nurse as a minister at altar of human life, with upholding respect for human life from the moment of conception to the natural end.
- > To promote team spirit to deliver comprehensive holistic health care.

## Quality Policy

We ae committed to providing value based and skill oriented holistic health care education for developing world class nurse leaders with professionalism and social

# responsibility.

# **Quality Motto**

Quality Education: The Key to Standard Nursing Care

#### Core Values

- Love of God and Respect for Human Life
- Personality Development and Character Formation
- Social Commitment and Community Involvement
- Service with Professionalism
- Pursuit for Excellence and Innovation
- Collaboration and Networking
- National and Global Development

# CONTACT LINKS

www.bbcon.org
www.bishopbenzigerhospital.com
www.kuhs.ac.in
www.lbscentre.in
www.amsfnck.com www.inc.com www.knmc.org



# CALENDAR OF EVENTS 2017-2018

# CALENDAR OF EVENTS FOR FIRST YEAR BSc. NURSING

MONTH	DATE	EVENTS	
August-	21/08/17-	- Inauguration, Orientation	
September	02/09/17	orientation	
September	04/09/17-	Onam Vacation	
	09/09/17	· wouldn	
September-	11/09/17-	Theory Block, I st sessional Examination	
December	16/12/17	Examination	
December	18/12/17-	Christmas Holidays	
	30/12/17	Tondays	
January-	01/01/18-	Clinical posting	
February	17/02/18	Posting	
February-	19/02/18-	Theory Block/II nd Sessional Examination/Clinical Posting	
March	24/03/18	Posting	
March	26/03/18-	Easter Holidays	
	31/03/18	and the state of t	
April-June	02/04/18-	Clinical Posting	
	02/06/18	Tothig	
lune-July	04/06/18-	Theory Block/III sessional Examination	
	14/07/18	Brook III sessional Examination	
uly	16/07/18-	Model Exam	
	21/07/18		
uly-	30/07/18-	Preparatory Holiday	
	04/08/18	paracory Honday	1
THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN	06/08/18-	University Examinations (Tentative)	EJIK DE
	18/08/18	Dadiffications (Tentative)	



# CALENDAR OF EVENTS FOR II YEAR B. Sc. NURSING

MONTH	DATE	EVENTS
August-	17/08/17-	Theory Block
September	02/09/17	
September	04/09/17- 08/09/17	Onam Holidays
September- October	11/09/17- 21/10/17	Theory Block
October- December	23/10/17- 02/12/17	Medical /Surgical Nursing Clinical Posting
December	04/12/17- 16/12/17	Theory Block
December	18/12/17- 23/12/17	Theory Block/Ist Sessional Exam
December	25/12/17- 30/12/17	Christmas Holidays
January- February	01/01/18- 10/02/18	Medical /Surgical Nursing Clinical Posting
February	12/02/18- 24/02/18	Surgical Nursing Clinical Posting
February- March	26/02/18- 03/03/18	Medical Nursing Clinical Posting
March	05/03/18- 17/03/18	Theory Block
March	19/03/18- 24/03/18	Theory Block/IInd Sessional Examination
March	26/03/18- 31/03/18	Easter Vacation
April-June	02/04/18- 23/06/18	Medical Nursing/Surgical Nursing/Community Health Nursing Posting
June	25/06/18- 30/06/18	Theory Block/Third Sessional Examination
July	02/07/18- 07/07/18	Revision/Model Examinations
July	09/07/18- 13/07/18	Revision
July	16/07/18- 28/07/18	Preparatory Holidays
July- August	30/07/18- 10/08/18	University Examinations
August	13/08/18- 18/08/18	Holidays BISHOP BENERAL

# CALENDER OF EVENTS FOR III YEAR B.Sc. NURSING

MONTH	DATE	EVENTS
August-	17/08/17-	Theory Block
September	02/09/17	
September	04/09/17- 09/09/17	Onam Vacation
September-	11/09/17-	Theory Disale
December	02/12/17	Theory Block
December	04/12/17- 23/12/17	Medical Surgical Nursing/Community Health Nursing Posting
December	25/12/17- 30/12/17	Christmas Vacation
January	01/01/18- 27/01/18	Mental Health Nursing Posting, Peroorkada
January-	29/01/18-	Theory Block
February	03/02/18	
February	05/02/18- 10/02/18	Data Collection
February- March	12/02/18- 24/03/18	Medical Surgical Nursing/Community Health Nursing Posting
March	26/03/18- 31/03/18	Easter Vacation
April	02/04/18- 14/04/18	Medical Surgical Nursing/Community Health Nursing Posting
April-June	16/04/18- 30/06/18	Medical Surgical Nursing/Community Health Nursing/Mental Health Nursing Postings
July	02/07/18- 07/07/18	Theory Block
July	09/07/18- 14/07/18	Model Exam
July	16/07/18- 28/07/18	RCC/Community Health Nursing Posting
July- August	30/07/18- 04/08/18	Observation Visit
August	06/08/18- 11/08/18	University Exam Preparations



# CALENDAR OF EVENTS FOR IV YEAR B.Sc. NURSING

MONTH	DATE	EVENTS
August-	21/08/17-	Theory Block
September	02/09/17	
September		Onam Vacation
0	09/09/17	
September October		Theory Block
October	14/10/17	
October	16/10/17- 21/10/17	I Sessional Examination
October-	23/10/17	ODC D
November	04/11/17	OBG Posting
November-		OPG/Community P:
December	23/12/17	OBG/Community Posting
December	25/12/17-	Christmas Vacation
	30/12/17	Cinistinas vacation
January	01/01/18-	Observation Visit
	06/01/18	o obstruction visit
January-	08/01/18-	Community/OBG Posting
March	10/03/18	y - 2 - 1 csung
March	12/03/18-	II Sessional Examination/Theory Block
	17/03/18	Laboration of the second secon
March-	19/03/18-	Nursing Education Practical
April	07/04/18	
April	09/04/18-	Easter Holidays
April-June	14/04/18	
Aprii-June	16/04/18- 09/06/18	Nursing Administration/OBG Posting
June	11/06/18-	Theory DI 1
	23/06/18	Theory Block
June	25/06/18-	III Sessional Evaminations/ The DI
	30/06/18	III Sessional Examinations/ Theory Block
July	02/07/18-	Revision
**	14/07/18	
July	16/07/18-	Model Exam
	21/07/18	
July-	23/07/18-	Preparatory Holidays
August	04/08/18	* BISHOP 86
August	06/08/18-	University Exam (tentative)
book by the control of the control o	18/08/18	University Exam (tentative)
	, A	1

## CALENDAR OF EVENTS FOR I YEAR M.Sc. NURSING

MONTH	DATE	EVENTS
October	02.10.17- 07.10.17	Introduction to Subject & Allotment of presentations
October	09.10.17- 14.10.17	Theory & Submission of lesson plan
October	16.10.17- 21.10.17	Theory & I st Seminar
October - November	23.10.17- 04.11.17	Theory & Submission of Lesson Plan
November	06.11.17- 25.11.17	Theory & 2 <sup>nd</sup> Seminar
November- December	27.11.17- 09.12.17	CHC Posting
December	11.12.17- 30.12.17	BBH Posting/Ist sessional exam
December- June	01.01.18- 01.06.18	BBH Posting
June- August	04.06.18- 04.08.18	BBH Posting/2 nd sessional exam
August	06.08.18- 11.08.18	Theory and submission of lesson plan
August	13.08.18- 18.08.18	Theory, 3 <sup>rd</sup> Seminar& Submission of Lesson Plan/3 <sup>rd</sup> sessional exam
August	20.08.18- 25.08.18	4 <sup>th</sup> seminar and submission of lesson plan
September	03.09.18- 08.09.18	Theory & 5 <sup>th</sup> Seminar
September	10.09.18- 15.09.18	Model Exam
September	17.09.18- 22.09.18	Preparatory Holidays
September	24.09.18- 29.09.18	University Examinations (Tentative)



# CALENDAR OF EVENTS FOR II YEAR M. Sc. NURSING

Month	Date	Events
October	02/10/17- 14/10/17	Theory Block
October	16/10/17- 28/10/17	Theory Block/Research
October- November	30/10/17- 04/11/17	Theory Block
November	06/11/17- 11/11/17	Pilot Study
November- December	13/11/17- 02/12/17	Clinical Specialty Posting
December	04/12/17- 30/12/17	Data Collection
January	01/01/18- 27/01/18	Clinical Specialty Posting
January- February	29/01/18- 03/02/18	Nursing Administration Posting
February	05/02/18- 10/02/18	RUSHA (Theory + Practical)
February	12/02/18- 24/02/18	Nursing Administration Posting
February- March	26/02/18- 03/03/18	Nursing Administration/ Clinical Specialty Posting
March- June	05/03/18- 09/06/18	Clinical Specialty Posting
June	11/06/18- 16/06/18	Research
June	18/06/18- 30/06/18	SCTIMST Posting
July- September	02/07/18- 01/09/18	Clinical Specialty
September	03/09/18- 15/09/18	Theory Block
September	17/09/18- 22/09/18	Preparatory Holidays
September	24/09/18- 29/09/18	University Exams (tentative)



"Tell me and I forget. Teach me and I remember. Involve me and I learn."

-Benjamin

Franklin Z

#### College prayer

Dear Lord, I need your help today/ enlighten my mind and heart to know you and love you/whatever has cause it is today that matters most/ help me to stand / for justice and truth/ and share the sorrows of needy/ bless me to deserve good from evil/all for your honour/ and glory/ O lord/our God/ Amen.

#### College anthem

"With Love That Cares, We Vow to Serve, With Love That Heals, We Vow to Serve For In Love Lies Life's fulfillment For In Service Just Love Prove Itself

Lord You are whole You Want us All To Be Whole Grant Us the Grace through Our Loving Care To Make all the sick In Your Wholeness to Stay

Lord You give Us
Life In your Loving Bountifulness
We now Resolve to Care for the Sick
As You care with Your LifeGiving Love"

